TOSHIBA Telecommunication Systems Division

E

Strata DK<

Digital Business Telephone Solutions

Programming Manual

PIK 4]

Software Release 3.1

DK 40
[DIK&Z24]
[DIK4Z4l]

Software Release 4.3 and ACD

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.


Ninja Joe
Program 10-2 Led 5

Off = Music on hold
On Ringback Tone

Rls 3.2 or higher


Strata DK
General End User Information

The Strata DK Digital Business Telephone System is registered in accordance with the
provisions of Part 68 of the Federal Communications Commission’s Rules and
Regulations.

FCC Requirements

Means of Connection: The Federal Communications Commission (FCC) has
established rules which permit the Strata DK system to be connected directly to the
telephone network. Connection points are provided by the telephone company—
connections for this type of customer-provided equipment will not be provided on coin
lines. Connections to party lines are subject to state tariffs.

Incidence of Harm: If the system is malfunctioning, it may also be disrupting the
telephone network. The system should be disconnected until the problem can be
determined and repaired. If this is not done, the telephone company may temporarily
disconnect service. If possible, they will notify you in advance, but, if advance notice is
not practical, you will be notified as soon as possible. You will be informed of your
right to file a complaint with the FCC.

Service or Repair: For service or repair, contact your local Toshiba telecommunications
distributor. To obtain the nearest Toshiba telecommunications distributor in your area,
call Toshiba America Information Systems, Inc., Telecommunication Systems Division
in Irvine, CA (949) 583-3700.

Telephone Network Compatibility: The telephone company may make changes in its
facilities, equipment, operations, and procedures. If such changes affect the
compatibility or use of the Strata DK system, the telephone company will notify you in
advance to give you an opportunity to maintain uninterrupted service.

Notification of Telephone Company: Before connecting a Strata DK system to the
telephone network, the telephone company may request the following:

1. Your telephone number.
2. FCC registration number:

¢ Strata DK may be configured as a Key or Hybrid telephone system. The
appropriate configuration for your system is dependent upon your operation of
the system.

+ If the operation of your system is only manual selection of outgoing lines, it may
be registered as a Key telephone system.

¢ If your operation requires automatic selection of outgoing lines, such as dial
access, Least Cost Routing, Pooled Line Buttons, etc., the system must be
registered as a Hybrid telephone system. In addition to the above, certain
features (tie Lines, Off-premises Stations, etc.) may also require Hybrid
telephone system registration in some areas.

¢ If you are unsure of your type of operation and/or the appropriate FCC

registration number, contact your local Toshiba telecommunications distributor

for assistance.

DK14 and DK40i

Key system: CJ6MLA-74479-KF-E

Hybrid: CJ6MLA-74478-MF-E

DK424

Hybrid: CJ69XA-10243-MF-E

Key system: CJ69XA-10242-KF-E

PBX: CJCHN-22757-PF-E

DK424i

Key system: CJ69XA-10242-KF-E

Hybrid: CJ69XA-10243-MF-E

PBX: CJ6JPN-22758-PF-E

3. Ringer equivalence number: 0.3B. The ringer equivalence number (REN) is useful

to determine the quantity of devices which you may connect to your telephone line
and still have all of those devices ring when your number is called. In most areas,
but not all, the sum of the RENSs of all devices connected to one line should not

Publication Information

Toshiba America Information Systems, Inc., Telecommunication Systems Division,
reserves the right, without prior notice, to revise this information publication for any
reason, including, but not limited to, utilization of new advances in the state of
technical arts or to simply change the design of this document.

Further, Toshiba America Information Systems, Inc., Telecommunication Systems
Division, also reserves the right, without prior notice, to make such changes in
equipment design or components as engineering or manufacturing methods may
warrant.

DKA-MA-PRGRM-VF
4025071

Version F, May 2000 (DK424i)

Version E.2, March 2000

Version E.1, August 1999

Version E, May 1999

Version D.3, December 1998 (Format change)

exceed five (5.0B). To be certain of the number of devices you may connect to your
line, as determined by the REN, you should contact your local telephone company
to ascertain the maximum REN for your calling area.

4. Network connection information USOC jack required: RI1CX, RI2EX, RJ2GX,
RJ48C, RJ48X, RJ11, RJ14C, RJ21X (see Network Requirements in this
document). Items 2, 3 and 4 are also indicated on the equipment label.

Radio Frequency Interference

Warning: This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and if
not installed and used in accordance with the manufacturer’s instruction manual, may
cause interference to radio communications. It has been tested and found to comply
with the limits for a Class A computing device pursuant to Subpart J of Part 15 of FCC
Rules, which are designed to provide reasonable protection against such interference
when operated in a commercial environment. Operation of this equipment in a
residential area is likely to cause interference, in which case, the user, at his/her own
expense, will be required to take whatever measures may be required to correct the
interference.

This system is listed with Underwriters Laboratory.

LISTED
UL Requirement: If wiring from any telephone exits the building or is
subject to lightning or other electrical surges, then secondary protection

is required. Secondary protection is also required on DID, OPS, and Tie @
lines. (Additional information is provided in this manual.) 4007

Important Notice — Music-On-Hold E88891

In accordance with U.S. Copyright Law, a license may be required from the American
Society of Composers, Authors and Publishers, or other similar organization, if radio or
TV broadcasts are transmitted through the music-on-hold feature of this
telecommunication system. Toshiba America Information Systems, Inc., hereby
disclaims any liability arising out of the failure to obtain such a license.

CPO1, Issue 8, Part I Section 14.1

Notice: The Industry Canada label identifies certified equipment. This certification
means that the equipment meets certain telecommunications network protective,
operational and safety requirements as prescribed in the appropriate Terminal
Equipment Technical Requirements document(s). The Department does not guarantee
the Equipment will operate to the user’s satisfaction.

Before installing this equipment, users should ensure that it is permissible to be
connected to the facilities of the local telecommunications company. The equipment
must also be installed using an acceptable method of connection. The customer should
be aware that compliance with the above conditions may not prevent degradation of
service in some situations.

Repairs to certified equipment should be coordinated by a representative designated by
the supplier. Any repairs or alterations made by the user to this equipment, or
equipment malfunctions, may give the telecommunications company cause to request
the user to disconnect the equipment.

Users should ensure for their own protection that the electrical ground connections of

the power utility, telephone lines and internal metallic water pipe system, if present, are
connected together. This precaution may be particularly important in rural areas.

CAUTION! Users should not attempt to make such connections themselves, but
should contact the appropriate electric inspection authority, or
electrician, as appropriate.

CPO1, Issue 8, Part I Section 14.2

Notice: The Ringer Equivalence Number (REN) assigned to each terminal device
provides an indication of the maximum number of terminals allowed to be connected to
a telephone interface. The terminal on an interface may consist of any combination of
devices subject only to the requirement that the sum of the Ringer Equivalence
Numbers of all the Devices does not exceed 5.

© Copyright 2000

Toshiba America Information Systems, Inc.
Telecommunication Systems Division

All rights reserved. No part of this manual, covered by the copyrights hereon, may be
reproduced in any form or by any means—graphic, electronic, or mechanical,
including recording, taping, photocopying, or information retrieval systems—without
express written permission of the publisher of this material.

Strata is a registered trademark of Toshiba Corporation. Stratagy is a registered
trademark of Toshiba America Information Systems, Inc. Strata AirLink, Call Center
Viewer are trademarks of Toshiba America Information Systems, Inc.

Trademarks, registered trademarks, and service marks are the property of their
respective owners.

Version D.2, October 1998 (Update TBDK-0021)
Version D.1, September 1998 (Update TBDK-0019)
Version D, June 1998 (Update TBDK-0009)
Version C, October 1997

Version B, April 1997

Version A.1, February 1997 (Update TB16-0003)
Version A, December 1996

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Contents

Introduction
(0711112216 (o) 1 B PSPPSR vii
COMVENLIONS. ¢ttt ettt ettt et et et e et et satesatesatesae e saeesbeeshte s bt e bt e sbe e s bt e sbeeeb e e bt enbaeemtesabesaeesanenane viii
Related DOCUMENES/IMEAIA .........ccoiiieiiieeiie ettt et et e e et e ebeeeteeebaeetaeeseaeessseessseessseessseesssseesssenns ix
GENETal DESCIIPLIONS ...ttt ettt ettt ettt sa e et s b e eateeate s ate s st e satesatesutesabesatesateebeenseans ix
Installation and Programiming ...........cocceerieeniiiniiinieeiieeeieeeit ettt ettt e st e sbee e s ix
FEature DESCIIPION. . e..viiieiieeiieeiie ettt ettt ettt e st e e be e s bt e sbeesnbeeenbee e steessseesnseesnseessnseesnseesnnes ix
USEE GUIAES -ttt ettt sttt sttt b e sb e sb e bt e bt e bt e bt et e e bt eabeeabeeabeebeebeennenas ix
QUiCK Reference GUIAES.........cccviiiiiiiiiiciiieecte ettt tee e e e tae e e eba e e e ataeeesatsesesasaeesennaneeas X
(@1 B 2 2@ 117 TSRS X

Chapter 1 — Overview

Numerical Program LASHIE . .......cootiiiiiiiiiiieeiee ettt et ettt ettt et st e s 1-1
Alphabetical Program LISHNE ........coceiiiiiiiiiieieeee ettt ettt ettt e 1-7
How to Program a Strata DK SYSteIM .......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieniie ettt ettt 1-10
Programming Section LayOuL..........cccccecuiiiiiriiiriiiniiiieiieecetceteee ettt 1-10
Program SEQUENCE .........ooouiiiiiiiieeieeeee ettt ettt et e st esabeesabe e s beesbeesbeeesareas 1-11
Programming Data VariationsS ..........cecveerieeriiiesiiieeiiieeieeesiteeetee sttt eseteeseeesseesseessseessseessssessnseens 1-12
FIrst-time Programming .........cocueeuieiiiiiiie ettt sttt st st st st st sb e s sbeesbe e sbeesbeens 1-14
Step 1: Check Minimum Hardware Requireéments............cocueeieriiniinienie e 1-14
Step 2: INItialiZe the SYSIEIM ...coouiiitiiiiiieitee ettt ettt b et e st e beesae e saeens 1-14
Step 3: Run Programs 03 and 19-1.......coouiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeeee ettt s e 1-15
Step 4: Run Program 00...........ociiiiiiiieieeseece ettt ettt e sttt e st e et e e eate e eanees 1-15
Step 5: Set Date, Time and DAy .......ccc.oeviiiiiiieiie ettt e e 1-15
Step 6: Run Additional Programs as ReqUired..........ccoceerieriiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1-15
Programming EXaMPIES .........cooiiiiiiiiieieeeeee ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt 1-16

Chapter 2 — Initialization & Test

Program 91-9 — System INTtIAliZAtION ......c.eeevvieriieiiierieeeieeeieecree e st e et et eseeeeseeesseeesseeenneeneeas 2-2
Program 90 — Initialize Programs 00~%09 .........ccccoiriiiininiiienenenteteneseetcte ettt 2-4
Program 91-1 — Automatic PCB Recognition and Port Renumber.............cccccooiiiiniiniinninninninne 2-6
Program 91-2 — Data Transfer from Temporary Memory to Working Memory .......cc..ccccceveeneenneenne. 2-8
Program 92 — Initializing Misc. Backup RAM ........ccooooiiiiiiiiiiie et 2-9
Program 00 — Part 1: Software ChecCK.........cooviiiiieiiiiiieceeeeeee et 2-12
Program 00 — Part 2: Processor RAM TESt.......ccciirciieiiieiiieeiie e eteesveesreesreessaeesseesseeeeeneesnseens 2-15

Chapter 3 — System & Station

Program 01 — Station Logical Port Display and/or Change..........cc.ccoveevienieniininienienieneeeeceeeee, 3-1
Program 02 — Station Physical Port Display and/or Change.............ccccevoiiriiiiiiniiniiiieiieeeceeeeeee 3-2
Program 03 for DK14 — S10t ASSIZNMENLS .....eeoteeiiiiiiiieiieieeie ettt ettt sttt saeesetesaeesaee s 33

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Contents

System & Station

Program 03 for DK40i — Flexible PCB Slot ASSIZNMENLS.........cccuiiiirierienienieeieeee ettt 3-4
Program 03 for DK424 — Flexible PCB Cabinet SIot ASSIZNMENLtS .........cccceerierienienienienieeieeeeenie 3-6
Program 03 for DK424i — Flexible PCB Cabinet SIot ASSIZNMENts ...........ccccceerienienienienieeieeeeeaie. 3-8
Program *03 for DK424 — Cabinet Type Identification ............ccceevieenieerieiniieiie e 3-12
Program 04 — Station Logical Port [PDN] ASSIZNMEent...........ccccueeriiieriiieeiieeieerieeeieeeiee e 3-13
Program *04 — [PhDN] and Distributed Hunt [DN] Assignments For Internal and Tie Line Calls..3-18
Program 05 — Flexible Access Code NUMDEIING.........ccceriiiiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt 3-20
Program *05 — Call Park Pickup Abbreviated Dialing ...........cccceevuiriieriiiiiinieiienienieseeseeceeeiene 3-22
Program 09 — Built-in Auto Attendant Prompt / Station ASSIZNMENTS.....c..cceevverrererreeneneeueneneenes 3-23
Program *09 — [PDN], [PhDN], DH, ACD or Modem DID Ext. Assignments ............cccccecveeeueennee. 3-25
Program 10-1 — System Assignments, Part 1 0f 3 .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 3-27
Program 10-2 — System Assignments, Part 2 0f 3 .........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 3-30
Program 10-3 — System Assignments, Part 3 0f 3 .......ccoooiiiiiiiii e 3-35
Program 10-4 — ACD/ISDN/Tandem Parameters..........cccccevveeiiriiiniiinienienienieeeeeeeeee e 3-39
Program *10 — Enhanced 911 OPeration ........c..ccocceoieeieiiieniieniienieenieeieeieeie ettt et ene e 3-42
Program 12 — System Assignments, Basic Timing.........cccceevvvirriiiiniieriieenie et 3-44
Program 13 — Defining the MesSSage CeNter ..........cccuvrriireiieriiieriieeitieeeteeeteesreesaeeseeesneessneeesnseenns 3-46
Program 15 — Ground/Loop/Tie/DID Line OPtions..........ccccueereeerierrieenieesieesieessreessseesseesssnesssneens 3-47
Program *15 — CO Line Tenant ASSIZNIMENLS .........c.ceruieiirieeiieeieeieeee et etesteeteeeteseeeeeseeseeseeeas 3-50
Program 16 — Assign CO Line Groups (0r Dial 9) ......ccccoeeiiiininieiiininineneneeeeneneeeee e 3-51
Program 17 — DID/Tie LiN€ OPLIONS .....eovuieruieriieniiiiiieiieiteiteteeteeteete ettt ettt e seeeneene e 3-53
Program *17 — DID Intercept Port Number (Vacant or Wrong NUmber) ..........ccccceevveerieenieenineenns 3-56
Program 19 — Alternate Background Music Source SIot ASSIZNMENt.........cceereveerireeriieeriieerireenreenns 3-57
Program 20 — Computer and Data Interface Unit Configuration.............ccceeeveevveenveerieereieenieenneenns 3-58
Program 21 — Modem Pool POrt ASSIZNMENLS ........cccoeiiiiiriiiiieieeieete ettt ettt 3-61
Program 22 — RPCI and DIU Station Hunting for Data Calls ..........ccccceeviiriiiniieiieniieieeseeeeeeiene 3-63
Program 23 — Built-in Auto Attendant (AA) Primary Announcement Assignments ........c...c.ccouee... 3-64
Program 24 — Built-in AA Secondary Announcement ASSINMENTS........cceveerveeriueeriieersreenseennnennns 3-64
Program 25-1 — Built-in AA Incoming Call Overflow Time..........cccoeevvveeiiiercieeiieeie e 3-65
Program 26 — Built-in AA Camp-0n BuSY Time ........ccceeriiiriiiiriieiiie et 3-66
Program 27 — DKT Handset/Headset Receiver Volume Level ..........ccccoveiiiiiiniiniiiiiiicieceeee 3-68
Program 28 — DSS Console/Attendant Telephone ASSIZNMENLS ........coceevverviirceiriiirieerieenieneeneeieens 3-69
Program 29-1~8 — DSS Console and Number Button AsSignments...........cccceceeveeneeneeneeneeneeneens 3-71
Program *29 — Add-on Modules Button ASSIZNMENLS .........cceeeveerriieeriieenieerieenieesieesreesneeennneenens 3-74
Program 30 — Station Class Of SEIVICE........cccviireiieeciieiieeriteeie sttt etee e sereesaeesaeesteesseeeesneenes 3-76
Program *30 — Telephone Group Page ASSIZNMENLS .........ccceveveeriieercieeeirieiiieeiee e eieeeeeeeseveesneenns 3-82
Program 31 — Station Class Of SEIVICE.......cccteriiiiiiiiieiieitee ettt ettt 3-83
Program *31 — Group Pickup ASSIZNMENTS .....c...ooctiriirierieniieiieiieiteteete ettt s snee e 3-89
Program 32 — Automatic Preference ..........ooviriiniiiiiniiiiciceeecceee e 3-90
Program *32 — RS-232 Voice Mail Message Center POIt ..........cccceeveiereiiiiiiieniieeie e 3-92
Program 33 — [PDN]/ [PhDN] Station Hunting (Voice Calls Only)........ccccceverierrirenieenieeeee e 3-93
Program *33 — [PhDN] Owner Telephone ASSIZNMENt ..........ccceccvvercieercieeecrieeiieeiieeereeeseeeeeeeeseneenns 3-95
Program 34 — Hold Recall TIMING .......cocooieiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiceeeteete ettt 3-97
Program *34 — Station Class Of SEIVICE.....c..ccctiririirriiiiiiiiiteeteeteee ettt 3-98
Program 35 — Station Class Of SEIVICE.......ccouiriiriiriiiiiiiiiceeceeere ettt 3-100
Program 36 — Fixed Call FOrWard............ccoevouiieiiieiiieeieeeieecie ettt site et eseveesnnee s 3-105
Program *36 — System NT Button Lock Password Changing Station Assignment ........................ 3-106
Program 37 — Ring Transfer (Camp-on) Recall Time .........cccoceevieiiiniiniiiniinienieeeneeneeeeeee 3-107
Program *37 — Park Recall TImMING......cccccocuirieriiniiiieienieececeee ettt 3-108
Program 38 — Digital and Electronic Telephone Keystrip Type......c.cccoceevereenienienieneeneeneeienn 3-109

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Contents
Toll Restriction

Program *38 — Standard Telephone Ring-Down Destination............ccccceeeereereenieeneeneeneeneeneenne. 3-113
Program 39 — Flexible Button ASSIZNMENLS ......c..cccuertirireeriininieienienieeienieniesieerenresreeneeseenneeneennes 3-115
Program *40 — Distributed Hunt Group Member ASSIZNMENLS..........cceeeruiereereenieneenieenieeneeeneeenne 3-124
Program *41 for DK424 — T1 Assignment Series (Part 1) ......ccccceevviieiiiiniiinnieeieeieceee e 3-126
Program *42-1 — Primary Timing Reference Assignments (Release 3.1 and earlier)..................... 3-130

Program *42-1 Overview (Release 3.1 and €arlier) .........ccoeeeuerviieriiieniienieeeee e 3-130

Program *42-2 Overview (Release 3.1 and €arlier) ..........ccccooceriiiiiiiniinincieeeeceeee 3-130
Program *50 — Caller ID Circuit Assignments to CO Line PCBs ........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiienniienieiiee 3-131
Program *51 — Station Memory AlOCAtION ........cc.eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 3-133
Program *52 — Caller ID/ANI Abandoned Call Number Station Owner Assignments................... 3-135
Program 58 — DK424 Attendant Console Series (Part 1) ......cccceeeiieeiiiniiinieeieeeeeeeeeeeeen 3-137
Program 59 — Attendant Console Flexible Button Codes...........ccuvvvuireriieiriieeniieeiie e eieeeeiee e 3-140
Program 60-1 — SMDR Data Output OPHiONS ........cccuterieriieiieeriieriieniteie e et sieeniee e esbeesbeeseeenees 3-144
Program 60-2~7 — SMDR Output/Account Code Digit Length .........cccccoooiiiiniiniiiniiniiieeeee, 3-145
Program 60-8 — Call Forward External (Remote Change, Security) ID Code..........cccceeverrueenennee. 3-147
Program 69 — Verified AcCCOUNt COUES .......oeviiiriiieiiiiiieeiie ettt ettt et ebee b 3-148
Program 70 — Verified Account Code Toll Restriction ASSIZNMENtS.........ccceeveeeereeeereeeeneeeneeeninenns 3-150
Program 71 — DINIS......oo oottt ettt e et e e sta e e st e e s beeesseesnbeesnsaeensaeansaesnnseessesnnsenn 3-152
Program *71~%73 — [DN] to [DN], Tie to [DN], and DID to [DN] Ringing Assignments............. 3-157
Program 72 — DNIS Number Network Table AsSignments............cccceceeveerereerieninensieneneneenennens 3-159
Program 74 — System NT Button Lock Password .........ccc.coceeiiiiiiniiniiniiniiececnecnecneeeee 3-161
Program 76-1(X-Y) — DK14, DK40i, all RCTUs and BCUS ........cccccovriiiriieeiieeieeeeeeeeiee e 3-162
Program 76-2 (X-Z) — WSIU, TSIU and RSIU / RSIS / RMDS Transmission Rates..................... 3-163
Program 77-1 — Peripheral Options (Do0or PRONES) ........cccvvrriiieiiieiiieeieeeiee e eee e eeeeeiee e 3-164
Program 77-2 — Door Phone Busy Signal/Door Lock AsSignments.............ccceceevievienieneeneeneene. 3-168
Program 77-3 — Night Ringing Over PIOU External Page Zones ............cccceveeveenienneenienceneenen. 3-170
Program 77-4 — RSIU Open Architecture Interface (OAI) Data Output Assignments.................... 3-171
Program 78 — CO Line Special Ringing ASSIZNMENLS.........cccverruieerieerieeeiieeniieeeieeesieeesseeeeseessseens 3-173
Program 79 — Door Phone RINGING .........ccccuveriieeiieiiieciteeiee et eiee et eieeeireeieeeseeeesneeesnseesnseesnneas 3-175
Program *79 — Door Phone to [DN] Flashing ASSIgNMmEents.........c.cccccvereveercriercreerireessieeeieesseeeenenens 3-177
Program 80 — EKT and DKT Ringing Tones (CO Line Calls).......c.ccccceereenienienieneenienie e 3-178
Program *80 — Call Forward Station Ring ASSIZNMENL.........ccceeeiirienienieniiniirieneeneeeeeeeeeeeeee 3-179
Programs 81~89 — Ground/Loop Start/CO Line Station Ringing........c..cccceveeverninninninncnncnnene 3-180

AULO ATEIAANE ...ttt sttt e s 3-181

CO lines to Ring Station [PDN] Ports and/or Distributed Hunt (DH) Group Ports.................. 3-181

Station RiNZING IMOAES ......cccveieuiieiieeiieerieestee st e et et eeteeeeeeessteessseessseessseesnsaeenseeassseessseennses 3-181

Attendant Console (DKA24 ONLY)...cciiiiiiiiiiiiieieieeceee ettt et 3-182
Programs *81, *84, and *87 — Ground/Loop Start/CO Line to [DN] LED Flash Assignments......3-184
Program 93 — CO Line IdentifiCation..........cocceoveriirieniiniinienienictcecneeneeeeeeeesee e 3-188
Program 97 — Printing Program Data through SMDR ...........cccociiiiiiiiiiiiiteee e 3-190

Chapter 4 — Toll Restriction

Toll ReStriction METhOAS. .....c...ooiiriiiiiniieietecec ettt ettt st sttt s s 4-1
SIMPIE TOIl RESIIICTON. ....eeeuviieiieeiieeeiie et et e st e et e e etteeteeesiteesiteessteessbeesnbeesbeesnseesnseeensseeesnseenns 4-1
Three-digit TOIl RESIICHION .....cc.uiiiiiiieie ettt ettt ettt s 4-1
Six-digit TOI RESIIICHION ....ceutiiiieiieiieitietiet ettt ettt ettt et ettt eabe e saeesaees 4-1

TOIl REStIICHION FEATUIES .....veieviieiieeiiieeie ettt e etee et e et e et eetbe et e e tbeesebeessbeessseesnsaeesseesnsseeensseenseean 4-1
Station Priority ClasSes 18 .......coooiiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt ettt e e site et e e sate e sbeesaneeeas 4-2
Office Code EXCeption TabIes.........ccociiiiuiiiiiiiiieecie ettt ettt ettt ee st e st e sbteeseeeenes 4-2

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Contents

Least Cost Routing

Emergency, Information, and Toll-free Long Distance Toll Restriction Override........................ 4-2

Toll Restriction Override by System Speed Dial ..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiniieeeeeeeeeee, 4-2

Toll Restriction/Traveling Class Override COdes ..........cooiereeriereineeniieieeieerie et 4-2

Special Common Carrier AUtNOTIZAtION .....c..ueeiiieriiieeitieerie ettt et ettt et esbaeesire e 4-2
Completing the Toll Restriction System RecOrd ...........cocceviriiiiiiiiiiiiieeieceee e 4-3
Program 40 — Station CO LiNE ACCESS ...ccuveerurieriieriieeiieeeiteeieeeteesteesseeeseesseessseessseessseessseessssesssses 4-4
Program 41 — Station Outgoing Call REStIICHON ......eevuiiiiiiiieiieiieieeeeeece e 4-6
Program 42-0 — CO Line to PBX/Centrex Connection & Access COdes ........ccceveenerneeniennieeniennenne 4-8
Program 42-1~8 — PBX/CentreX AcCess COAES. ....cocuuiiuiiimiiiniiiiieeniee ettt ettt sieeenieeenieee e 4-10
Program 43 — 0 + Credit Card Dialing Option..........ccceeeiiiieriiiniienieeeiee ettt e 4-11
Program 44-1~8 — Toll Restriction/Traveling Class Override Codes..........ccocceerrvreerieensieensieenneeenes 4-13
Program 44-91~93 — Emergency Bypass of Forced/Verified Account Codes ..........ccceecveerveernnnnnee. 4-14
Program 45-1 — LCR/Toll Restriction Dial Plan............ccccooiiiiiiiiniiieeeteeeseeseeeesee e 4-15
Program 45-2 — Toll ReStriction DiSabIe ...........coevieviiriniiiiiiniinicieineeeeseetee et 4-19
Program 45-3~6 — Special Common Carrier Numbers and Authorization Code Digit Length......... 4-20
Program 45-8~9 — Toll Restriction Override COode...........ceevviiriiiniiirriiieeieeieeeieese et 4-22
Program *45-1 (1~4) — Toll Restriction for Office Codes..........ccvrvirrrirrnieiiiienieeeieeecee e 4-23
Program *45-2 (1~6) — LCR/Toll ReStriction BYPass ......c..ceecveeriiieriieeiieeieenieesieesiee e sireeseneenes 4-24
Program *45-3 (1~9) — LCR/Toll Restriction Bypass For Special Numbers that Begin with */# ....4-26
Program *45-4 — Special Code Dialing Sequence with LCR ........ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee 4-28
Program *45-5 — Overlap Area COde.........cooierieniiiieniiiieieieeieeieeie ettt ettt et 4-30
Program 46-2~4 — Toll Restriction Allowed/Denied Area Codes by CIass .........ccceevevereieecieernnenns 4-31
Program 46-6~8 — Toll Restriction Allowed/Denied Local Office Codes Assigned by Class.......... 4-32
Programs 46-10~80 — Toll Restriction Class Parameters ............ccoevveerieeecieeenieeenieesieesieeeieeeeeeenns 4-34
Programs 46-11~46-81 — Toll Restriction Class (1~8) Parameters .............ccceceeeieeieniienienieneeienns 4-36
Program 47 — Toll Restriction Exception Office Codes Assigned by Area Codes (Tables 1~16)....4-37
Program 48 — Station Toll Restriction ClassSifiCation ............coceevieerierieeiieninnieineeieene e 4-39

Chapter 5 — Least Cost Routing

LICR FRALUTES ....ceiutiieiiieiie ettt ettt et ettt et e et e et e e bt e e s bt e e bt e e ateeeabeesabeesabeesabaesbaeanabeenaseas 5-1
PATAIMELETS .....eeiniiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e s bt esat e e st e e s bt e sabeeeabeesbeesabbeesabeesabeeas 5-1
HOME ATEa COAE ..ottt ettt et e be e sb e e b e s 5-1
SPECIAL COURS ...eveneiieiiieiieeiiieette ettt et e e stte et e steessbeessbeessseeesseeessseessseessseessseassseeasseesasseesnsenans 5-1
Long Distance Information Plan NUMDET .........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeceeeeee e 5-1
Local Call Plan INUITIDET .......cc.eiiuiiiiiiieiieitiest ettt sttt ettt et e sbe e b b e 5-1
TIMEOUL AFLET O (ZET0) .vveeeeeiiieeeiieeeectteeeecite e eetee e ettt e e e eteeeeesbaeeessbteeeessseeeessssaesassseeeesssaeesssnsseesnnes 5-2
Area Code and Office Code EXCEPLIONS......cccuiiriiiiiiiniieiieeeiie ettt ettt ettt e s esaee e 5-2
Schedule Assignments Call Routing Plans...........coccoviiiiiiiiiiiinieeieeeee et 5-2
ROULE DEIINILIONS. ..ottt ettt et e b et b e bt et e beesbe e saeesane e 5-2
LCR Modified Digit ASSIZNIMENLS. ...c.eerttertiertientieriertteneerttesttesttesiee st e steesbeesbeesbeesbeesbeesbeesbeesseennes 5-2
LCR Station Access Priority ASSIZNMENTS . .......ccuiiieiieiieiieiienientenieerie ettt ee et eee e 5-2

LUCR CONAILIONS ..tntttiiiteiieeeiieesite et ettt et e st e st e st e sabeesabeesabeesabeesabeesabeesabeesabeesabeesnbeesbaeennseenasens 5-2

LCR CO Line Programming Reference Table............cccooceiriiiiiiiiniiiiiieccieceee et 5-3

Program 50-1 — LCR Par@Qmeters .........cccoueeeruiririeeeiieereeesteeeieeeieesteesteesteesbeesssaessateesseenssessnseesnseens 5-4

Program 50-2 — LCR HOmMeE Area COdE......ccc.eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeteee ettt ettt 5-5

Programs 50-3 (1~5) — LCR Special Codes. .......cccueiiiriiiiiiiiiie ettt sttt st 5-6

Program 50-4 — LCR Long Distance Information (LDI) Plan Number..........c.cccccceevieiiiiinnennenenne 5-7

Program 50-5 — LCR Local Call Plan NUmMDber..........cccccoviiiiiiiiiiicicicceceeeceeecee e 5-8

Program 50-6 — LCR Dial 0 (Zer0) TimMe-0UL........c.ceerieeiieeriieeniieeeieenteesieeeieeeeiteeieeeireeseressnseesaseens 5-9

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Contents
Automatic Call Distribution

Program 51 — LCR AT€a COULS ......eeuiiiiiiieiieieiie ettt sttt ettt ettt e e bt b et ee et eas 5-10
Program 52 — LCR Office Code Exceptions for Specified Area Code..........cccceeveeieeneenenncenceneen. 5-12
Program 53 — LCR Schedule Assignments for LCR Plans...........ccoccovoiviiiiiniiniiniececceeee 5-14
Program 54 — LCR Route Definition Tables..........cccceriiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeesee et 5-17
Program 55 — LCR Modified Digits Table ..........ccccciiriiiiiiiniieiiieeiie ettt 5-19
Program 55-0 — Delete Number of Digits From the Front of Dialed Number..........cc.cccoccevveeniennnne 5-20
Program 55-1 and 2 — Add Digits Before and/or After the Dialed Number-..........c.cccccceveeniininnine 5-21
Program 56 — LCR Station Group ASSIZNMEINLS ........cccueeueriieiteeieeteeieeteetesteeeeesieeeeeeeseeseesseeas 5-23

Chapter 6 — Automatic Call Distribution

Program 03 — RSIU, RSSU, PIOU, PIOUS ACD/MIS Slot ASSIZNMENtS ..........ccceeeveeerereerveerreennen 6-2
Program 09 — Auto Attendant Prompt/ACD Group ASSIZNMENTS .........cocervverriieneieneeenieenieeneeneenneennes 6-3
Program *09 — ACD Group DID Line Digit ASSIZNMENtS.......cccoceeviernieriirniiiieeieeieereereeeeeeeenene 6-5
Program 10-4 — ACD/ISDN/Tandem Parameters..........ccocceveerienienieneenienienienieneeneeneeseee e 6-6
Program 11 — ACD Timing ASSIZNIMENTS ......ceecvieerurerrieereeerieeeteeeseesseessaesseessseesssseesssessssesssesssseens 6-7
Program 14-0 — Loop/Ground Start Line Direct to ACD Group ASSignments............cceeeeveerveereneenns 6-11
Program 14-1 — ACD Agent Identification Code ASSIZNMENES.....c..ccveereierierieniienienienieneeneeeiene 6-12
Program *14-1 — Auto Answer with Zip Tone Assigned to Agent ID .........coceeevieniinviniinicnicnnens 6-12
Program 18 — Agent Names for SMIS/MIS ASSIZNMENLS ......cceeevveeniirniirniieniiiieeneeieeneeneeneeseenaeens 6-13
Program 14-2 — ACD Supervisor PassWOrds .........coccocieieriiriiiniiniinienieeeeseceeceee et 6-15
Program *14-2 — DID, Tie, DNIS, ANI Line After Shift/Overflow Substitution Destinations ........ 6-16
Program 14-3 — Announcement/Music Port and Queue Pattern.............ccceevevverviencieencieeecie e 6-18
Program 14-4 — Queue Time Out Overflow Destination ..........ccceerierierienienienienienee e 6-21
Program 14-5 — Overflow Point and Ring No Answer Routing Destination...........cccccceceevveennennnenne 6-23
Program 14-6 — After Shift Service Destination ............cocceeueeviirrienieneenienieeeneene e 6-27
Program 14-71 — Queue Size for Alarm, Immediate ASSIZNMENLS........cocuerverrveerveervuerneeiieieeneeniens 6-29
Program 14-72 — Queue Size for Alarm 1 .......cociveciiiiiiiieeece et 6-30
Program 14-73 — Queue Size fOr AlArm 2 .......occviieciiiiiieciieciee st eeeeee et e sre s reesbeesseeeseeeesenaenes 6-31
Program 14-8 — Alarm Pattern ASSIZNMENLS .......c.coiuieiieiienieniieritentteneenieenieesieestee e esbeesbeesbeesbeesbeens 6-32
Program 14-9 — Work Unit ASSIZNIMENTS........ccceeriiiiieniiiiiiieieeteenieeie ettt ettt e eee e eneeas 6-34
Program 15 — Ground/Loop/Tie/DID Line Options.........c.cccovveeiereenienieenierseriieeeeeeeeeseeseeseesieens 6-35
Program 17 — DID/Tie Line OPLONS .....cccueeriviiiiiieeiieeiieeeieesieesieesieeeieeesiteesiteesaeesateesbeesneessnseenns 6-35
Program 35 — Station Class Of SEIVICE........cccviirciieeciiieiiecieeeie ettt e ree et e sre e saeesaeessseessenesnneenes 6-35
Program 71 — DID/Tie/DNIS/ANI LINES .......oocuieiiiiieiiiieeie ettt 6-35
Program 39 — Flexible Button Assignments for ACD Telephones.........c.ccoceeevevenenerceeneneneeeennenn. 6-36

Chapter 7 — ISDN

SyStem Programs OVEIVIEW .......c..coiueerieiieiieitieiteite et ettt et e bt e bt e bt ebeeabeeateetesabeebeeabesabeeeaeeeaeas 7-1
ISDN Related PrOZIramiS.......ceeiuueeiiiiiiieiiie ettt ettt ettt ettt sate e st e st e st eeabeeeabeeeenaseenaaeas 7-3
Trunk Programs OVEIVIEW .......ccccecuiiiiiriiiiiiieeitett ettt sttt e re et b ettt et s 7-5
Guidelines for Programming ISDN Calling Features ..........cccovviiriiiiiiiiiienieeniee et 7-6
Programming for ISDN CO SWitCh TYPE ...cccvveeriieeiieeiiieiie ettt ebee e ens 7-6
Programming for ISDN PRI DID Type Call.........cccceeeiiiieiieeiiieniieeieeeiee e eiee e sveesseesaee e 7-6
Programming for ISDN PRI DNIS Type Call........ccoccoiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee e 7-8
Programming for ISDN PRI LDN Type Call........ccccoviriiiiininiiieninieeieeneeeeienieeeee e 7-9
Call-By-Call OVEIVIEW .....eeiiiiiiiiiiiieiiet ettt ettt ettt et ettt st e s saaesaaesae e neeneens 7-10
BB 5 1111 o) L OO 7-10
Call-by-Call Line SRATING ......ccccveeiiieiiieiieeeiie ettt eteeite ettt steesteesseessseessseeeseeeseessnneens 7-11
Call-by-Call Min/MaxX CONLIOL.........ceecvieeeiieeiieeieerieesreesieeereesreesseeeeeesssseessseessseesseessseessseens 7-12

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Contents
E911

TIME ZIOMIES ...ttt ettt ettt sttt et et st b e be bt eue e et bt e bt ess e e e sa e ae e s enneebeennennens 7-13

Call-by-Call Programimming ..........ccceerueeieiieeieeteete ettt ettt st sttt et st e saeesaneens 7-13
Program 16 — AsSign CO LiN@ GIOUPS ......cecueeruieriiiitieiieiteieeieenie et et ettt eee et etesteeteseesneeaseens 7-14
Program *16 — ISDN Trunk Group Type ASSIZNMENT .........cevueeriieriiieriiieeiieeniieenieeesieeeieesieesveeens 7-15
Program #42 — CLOCK SOUICE ......ccocuiiiiuiiiiieeiie ettt ettt ettt ettt e st e e steesteesbaesseeennseesaseenes 7-16
Program *43-1~3 — D-Channel Control and NFAS ASSIZNMENtS ...........ccecveereieeeiieenieenieeeieeeineenns 7-17
Program *43-2 — Non-Facility Associated Signaling (NFAS) Assignment ..........ccccceeeeevienieneenneene 7-18

Guide to Programming NFAS with Release 4.15 sOftware..........cccooceeveenieenienienieneneeeeeee 7-18
Program *43-3 — Network PRI Interface ASSIZNMENLt ........c..ccevireeienineriienieninieienenieeeeie e 7-19
Program *43-4 — PRI Explicit/Implicit Coding ASSIZNMENLt .........ccceervueeriierrieinieerieesieeeieeenieenns 7-19
Program *44 — BRI Service Profile Identifier (SPID) Parameters ...........cccceecveeriieenieinieeeiee e 7-20
Program *60 — BRI Line/Station Operation ASSIZNMENLT ..........cceeervieerrieerieersieesieeeseeeseeesseessseennns 7-21
Program *61 — Analog Trunk Services for ISDN .......ccociiiiiii e 7-22
Program *62 — Non-ISDN Station Bearer SEIviCe .........ccceeeeeriireiniienieieerieeeteseesiee e 7-23
Program *63 — ISDN Dialing Parameters ...........cccceiieriirienienienieniesieesieesiee sttt st 7-24
Program *64-1 — Direct Inward Dialing Parameters.............cccoovueeriieriiieriieiiieeieesie et 7-25
Program *64-2 — Number of DID/DNIS Digits for Trunk Groups...........cccecueerveereieerseeeseeniieesieenns 7-26
Program *65 — ISDN Channel Group ASSIZNIMENT .........c..cccueeriierrsieeerieeeeteeesieeeseeeeseeeesseeesseeesseessseenns 7-27
Program *66-1 — Channel Group Number Parameters ...........ccccoeveeiieiiiiiniiiiiieeie e 7-28
Programs *66-2 and *66-4 — Call-by-Call Trunk Group Codes and Network ID .........cc.ccccecueuennene. 7-29
Program *66-3 — Channel Group/Trunk Parameters ..........cccccecieviiriieriiiriiennienienecnec e 7-31
Program *66-5 — Line Directory Number (LDIN) RegiStration .........c..ccceeeeeeecieeriieenieeenieesieeeieennne 7-33
Program *66-6 — LDN/Trunk Group to Channel Group ASSIgNMEnts............eccveereveercueersveesiveenineenns 7-34
Program *66-7 — LDN/Trunk Group ASSIZNIMENTS.........c.ceevueereieeeireeeereeeieeesieeesseeessreesseeesseesseessseenns 7-35
Program *67-1 — Trunk Group Call Dir€Ction........ccceeruieiiieriieiieieeie ettt 7-36
Program *67-2 — Call Types for ISDN Trunk Group Supported...........cceceeuereeriiriieriieeieeieeeeeeene 7-37
Program *67-3 — ISDN Trunk Group Minimum Channel Reservation..........c..ccocccvveeveenieneeneencns 7-38
Program *67-4 — ISDN Trunk Groups Maximum Channel Reservation...........cc.cccoceeveeneeneeneenneen. 7-39
Program *67-5 — Multiple Time Zone SEHNES .....c.ceecoveeriieriiieeieeeiieeriieereeesveesaeeseeeeseeeneeeeeeenens 7-40
Program *68-1 — Calling Number ID Presentation Parameters............ccceeecveeeeieeeiieenceeenieesieeeeneenns 7-41
Program *68-2 — Outbound CNIS Parameters...........cceceeiuieriieriieiieeie ettt 7-42
Program *69-1 — CNIS Presentation Parameters...........cocceveriiriinniinienieneeneeneeeeeeeeeee e 7-43
Program *69-2 — Special Number ASSIZNMENL........c.cocuieriiiriieniiinieniieieeieete ettt eee e ere e 7-44

Chapter 8 — E911

OPEIAtION OVETVIEW ...c.ueiiiiiiiiiiiieriteritentteett ettt ettt ettt e sb ettt e e bt e bt et e bt et e eateene st e st esmeennees 8-1
SMDR .o e e 8-2
Programming OVEIVIEW ........ccccuiiiiuiiiiiieiiie ettt ste et e sttt e st e s bt esbeesabeesabeesbaessbeensseenstessenseenasens 8-3
Program *11-0 — E911/CAMA Trunk ASSIZNIMENTS........cccveerviererierreerreeesreeeseessseeesseeesseesssseesseessses 8-4
Program *11-1 — CAMA Trunk Group Line ASSINMENTS.........cccceerierienienieneenieenieeieeieeieeee e 8-6
Program *11-2 — CAMA Trunk Group Hunting ASSIgNMENnts...........ccceerienieneeneeneeneenieenieeneeeneeenne 8-7
Program *11-5 — CAMA Digits Sent on 911 Calls......c.ccociiriiniiniiniinieieneeeeeeneeeereeie e 8-8
Program *11-6 — E911 Interdigital TimeT........cccveeviiiiiiiiriieiiie ettt ettt st 8-9
Program *11-8 — 911 Special [DN] Notification ASSIZNMENLS .........ccuerrveerueerieeriieeriieerireessieeeneeeens 8-10
Program *12 — CESID Station Information ...........coccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienie ettt 8-11
Program *13 — Station To CAMA Trunk Group ASSIZNMENT ........ccceeriierierieriinieniesienienieeseenieens 8-13
GIOSSANY ...ttt ettt bbbttt bbb GL-1
INAEX ...t IN-1

Vi

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Introduction

This manual provides for programming the following Strata DK digital business telephone
systems:

+ Strata DK14, Release 3.1
¢ Strata DK40i, DK424 and DK4241, Release 4.3

It is intended for qualified service technicians and system programmers.

This manual uses simplified, generic system record sheets that have legends that show you specific
port configurations for Strata DK 14, DK40i, DK424 and DK424i systems. After using the legends,
copy the generic record sheets as required to accommodate your system ports and settings.

The Installation and Maintenance (I&M) Manual, a companion book, covers the installation and
maintenance information and instructions for the Strata DK systems discussed in this book.

Organization

This manual is organized as follows for your convenience:

+ Chapter 1 - Overview includes general programming information and basic instructions on
how to program the system with a 20-button LCD digital or electronic telephone.

¢ Chapter 2 - Initialization & Test includes information for initializing and test programs.

¢ Chapter 3 — System & Station includes programming information for the entire system and
individual stations.

¢ Chapter 4 - Toll Restriction includes programming information for Toll Restriction.
¢ Chapter 5 — Least Cost Routing includes programming information for Least Cost Routing.

¢+ Chapter 6 — Automatic Call Distribution includes ACD programming for DK40i, DK424,
and DK424i Release 4.3.

¢ Chapter 7 — ISDN includes programming instructions and record sheets for Integrated
Systems Digital Networking features for the DK40i, DK424 and DK4241.

¢+ Chapter 8 — E911 includes programming information for connecting the DK40i, DK424 and
DK424i to Enhanced 911 CAMA trunks.

¢ Glossary/Index
The programs in each chapter are given in numerical order (except Initialization and Test which is

given in order of importance). The “*” programs are located behind the program of the same name
(e.g., Program *09 follows Program 09).

Vii

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Introduction

Conventions
Conventions
Conventions Description
Elaborates specific items or references other information. Within some
Note tables, general notes apply to the entire table and numbered notes apply to
specific items.
Important! Calls attention to important instructions or information.
CAUTION! Advises you that hardware, software applications, or data could be
’ damaged if the instructions are not followed closely.
WARNING! Alerts you when the given task could cause personal injury or death.
[DN] Represents any Directory Number button, also known as an extension or
intercom number.
Represents any Primary Directory Number button (the extension number
[PDN]
for the telephone).
[SDN] Represents any Secondary appearance of a PDN. A PDN which appears on
another telephone is considered an SDN.
[PhDN] Represents any Phantom Directory Number button (an additional DN).
BCU Represents all of the DK424i processors. The DK424i processors are:
B1CU, B2CAU/B2CBU, B3CAU/B3CBU, BSCAU/B5CBU.
B2CAU/BU Abbreviation for the B2CAU/B2CBU.
B3CAU/BU Abbreviation for the BACAU/B3CBU.
B5CAU/BU Abbreviation for the BSCAU/B2CBU.
Arial Bold Represents telephone buttons.
Courier Shows a computer keyboard entry or screen display.
“Type” Indicates entry of a string of text.
“Pregs” Indicates entry of a single key. For example: Type prog then press
ress
Enter.
Shows a multiple PC keyboard or phone button entry. Entries without
Plus (+) spaces between them show a simultaneous entry. Example: Esc+Enter.
Entries with spaces between them show a sequential entry.
Example: # + 5.
Tilde (~) Means “through.” Example: 350 ~ 640 Hz frequency range.
Denotes the step in a one-step procedure.
> Denotes a procedure.
Used in a programming sequence to denote a variable LED button. A
. m number on the black button represents a specific LED button.
e oo Indicates continuation of a series of numbers entered.
Grey words within the printed text denote cross-references. In the
See Figure 10 electronic version of this document (Library CD-ROM or FYI Internet
download), cross-references appear in blue hypertext.
viii

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Introduction
Related Documents/Media

Related Documents/Media

Note Some documents listed here may appear in different versions on the CD-ROM, FYT, or in
print. To find the most current version, check the version/date in the Publication
Information on the back of the document’s title page.

General Descriptions
¢ Strata DK General Description

¢ Strata DK Call Center Solutions General Description

Installation and Programming
¢ Strata DK Installation & Maintenance Manual
¢ Strata DK Programming Manual

¢ Strata AirLink Wireless Systems Installation Guide

Feature Description

¢ Strata DK Feature Description Manual

User Guides
¢ Digital Telephone
¢ Digital Single Line Telephone
¢ Electronic Telephone
¢ Standard Telephone
¢ DKT2004-CT Cordless Telephone
¢ DKT2104-CT Cordless Telephone
¢ Strata AirLink External Wireless Handset
¢ Strata AirLink Integrated Wireless Handset
¢+ PC/Data Interface
¢ System Administrator Guide
¢+ PC Attendant Console
¢ Call Center Viewer
¢+ ACD Agent Guide
¢ ACD Supervisor Guide
¢ Software MIS (SMIS) Supervisor Manual
¢ Keyprint 2000

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Introduction
Related Documents/Media

Quick Reference Guides
¢ Digital Telephone
¢ Electronic Telephone
¢ Strata AirLink Integrated Wireless
¢+ PC Attendant Console

CD-ROMs
¢ Strata DK Library
¢ Strata DK HMIS
¢ StrataControl
¢+ DKi Quote
¢+ DKi Admin/DKi Backup
¢ Strata DK424 Insight DK (Insight works with the DK424i also)

For authorized users, Internet site FYT (http://fyi.tsd.toshiba.com) contains all Strata DK
documentation and enables you to view, print, and download current publications.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Overview

Numerical Program Listing

The following numerical listing gives you the Strata DK program numbers, titles and program

MBIAIBAQ

types.
:
g 3 5|3
3 ) c £ o
=z Program Title 2 = | @
§ E €| & § 3
2 S 52|28 |a|z
S Elg|B|R|3|2|0
00 Part_ 1: Software Check/Remote Maintenance Security Code X
Assignments
00 Part 2: RCTU: Random Access Memory (RAM) Test X
01 Station Logical Port Display and/or Change X
02 Station Physical Port Display and/or Change X
03 Flexible PCB Cabinet and Slot Assignments X X
*03 Cabinet Type Identification X
04 Station Logical Port Primary Directory Number Assignment X
*04 [PhDN] and Distributed Hunt [DN] for Internal Tie Line Calls X
05 Flexible Access Code Numbering X
*05 Call Park Pickup Abbreviated Dialing X
09 Built-in Auto Attendant Prompt/Station Assignments X X
*09 [PDN], [PhDN], DH, ACD or Modem DID External Assignments X X
10-1~3 System Assignments, Basic Timing X
10-4 ACD Parameters and ISDN PRI and BRI T-wait Timers X
*10-11 E911 Standard Telephone Ports Assignment X
*10-12 E911 Standard Telephone Ports Assignment X
*10-91 E911 Interdigital TImer X
*10-92 E911 Pause Before Send TImer X
11 ACD Timing Assignments X
*11-1~9 CAMA Trunk Assignments X
12 System Assignments X
*12 ANI Station Information X
13 Defining the Message Center X
*13 Station Group Information X
14-0 Loop/Ground Start CO Line Direct Ring to ACD Group Assignments X
14-1 ACD Agent Identification Code Assignments X

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Overview
Numerical Program Listing

:
g s HE
= o
2 Program Title .§ 2|3
g N|e|¢c § 3
4 fl2)5/5 883
o S|l |d|F|a|x|?@
*14-1 Auto Answer with Zip Tone Assigned to Agent ID X
14-2 ACD Supervisor Passwords X
*14-2 DID/Tie/DNIS/ANI Line After Shift and Overflow Substitution Destination X
14-3 Announcement / Music Port Assignments and Queue Pattern X
14-4 Queue Time Out Overflow Destination X
14-5 Overflow Point and Ring No Answer Routing Destination Assignments X
14-6 After Shift Service Destination X
14-71 Queue Size for Alarm (Immediate Assignments) X
14-72 Queue Size for Alarm 1 X
14-73 Queue Size for Alarm 2 X
14-8 Alarm Pattern Assignments X
14-9 Work Unit Assignments / Stroke Digit Length X
15 Ground/Loop/Tie/DID Line Options X X
*15 CO Line Tenant Assignments X
16 Assign CO Line Groups (Dial 9, 81~84, 81~88 or 801~816) X X
*16 ISDN Trunk Group Type Assignment X
17 DID/Tie Line Options X X
*17 DID Intercept Port Number X
18 Agent ID Code Name for MIS Assignments X
19 Alternate Background Music (BGM) Source Slot Assignment X
20 Computer Interface Unit and Data Interface Unit Configuration X
21 Modem Pool Port Assignments X
22 Computer and Data Interface Units (DIU) Station Hunting (Data Calls) X
23 Built-in Primary Auto Attendant Announcement Device Assignments X
24 Built-in Secondary Auto Attendant Announcement Device Assignments X
25-1 Incoming Built-in Auto Attendant Call Overflow Time X
26 Built-in Auto Attendant Camp-on-Busy Time X
27 Digital Telephone Handset/Headset Receiver Volume Level X
28 DSS Console/Attendant Telephone Assignments X
29-1~8 DSS Console Button Assignments Console Number X
*29 Add-on Module Button Assignments X
30 Station Class of Service X
*30 Telephone Group Page Assignments X
31 Station Class of Service X
*31 Group Pickup Assignments X
32 Automatic Preference X
*32 RS-232 (SMDI or Toshiba Proprietary) Voice Mail Message Center Port X
33 Station Intercom and Directory Number Hunting (Voice Calls Only) X
*33 Phantom Directory Number [PhDN] Owner Telephone Assignments X

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Overview
Numerical Program Listing

. 3 £
i o S| 3
5 c B | C
- (&) -
2 Program Title - = | @
£ S ® | 8
g S1E8|8|5
o (] = (] <
g 2|25 |35/8|C |2
o S| |- |a|< |
34 Hold Recall Timing X
N Station Class of Service (Standard Telephone Camp-on Busy and Busy
34 ) - X
Override Tone Option)
35 Station Class of Service X X
36 Fixed Call Forward (Voice Calls Only) X
*36 System NT Button Lock Password Changing Station Assignment X
37 CO and Tie Line Ring Transfer (Camp-on) Recall Time X
*37 Park Recall Timing X
38 Digital and Electronic Telephone Keystrip Type X
39 Flexible Button Assignment X X
40 Station CO Line Access X
*40 Distributed Hunt Group Member Assignments X
41 Station Outgoing Call Restriction X
*41-1 T1 Span Frame and Coding Assignments X X
*41-2 T1 Channel Assignments X X
*41-3 T1 Span Transmit (Send) Level Pad Assignments X
*41-4 T1 Span Receive Level Pad Assignments X
42-0 CO Line to PBX/Centrex Connection X
42-1~8 PBX/Centrex Access Code X
*42-1 T1 Span Primary Reference Assignments X
*42-2 T1 Span and Secondary Timing (Backup) Reference Assignments X
43 0 + Credit Card Dialing Option X
*43-1~3 D-Channel Control and NFAS Assignments X
*43-4 PRI Explicit/Implicit Coding X
44-1~8 Toll Restriction Class (1~8)/Traveling Class Override Codes X
44-91~93 Emergency Bypass of Forced/Verified Account Codes X
*44 BRI Service Profile Identifier (SPID) Parameters X
45-1 LCR/Toll Restriction Dial Plan X X
45-2 Toll Restriction Disable X
Special Common Carrier (SPCC) Numbers and Authorization Code Digit
45-3~6 X
Length
45-8~9 Toll Restriction Override Code X
*45-1 Toll Restriction for Office Codes in Local and All Other Area Codes X
N LCR/Toll Restriction Bypass for Special Numbers That Do Not Being
45-2 . - X X
with % or # Digits
*45-3 LCR/Toll Restriction Bypass - Special Numbers Beginning with %* or # X X
*45-4 LCR/Toll Restriction Bypass X X
46-2~4 Toll Restriction Allowed/Denied Area Codes Assigned by Class X
Toll Restriction Allowed/Denied Office Codes Assigned by Class for
46-6~8 X
Local Calls
1-3

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

MBIAIBAQ



Overview
Numerical Program Listing

. 3 £
i P 5|2
5 c B | C
- (&) -
2 Program Title - = | @
£ S ® | 8
(] N|E|c|ao|©
o G__B 2 g o 7] o =
S 212|185 |38|2 |3
o S| |- |a|< |
46-10~80 | Toll Restriction Class Parameters X
46-11~81 Toll Restriction Class Parameters X
46-21,46-31
46-41,
46-51, .
46-61, Toll Restriction Classes 2~8 X
46-71,
46-81
47 Toll Restriction Exception Office Codes Assigned by Area Codes X
48 Station Toll Restriction Classification X
50-1 Least Cost Routing Parameters X
50-2 Least Cost Routing Home Area Code X
50-31~35 | Least Cost Routing Special Code X
50-4 Least Cost Routing Long Distance Information (LDI) Plan Number X
50-5 Least Cost Routing Local Call Plan Number X
50-6 Least Cost Routing Dial Zero Time-out X
*50 Caller ID (RCIU/RCIS) Circuit Assignments to CO Line (RCOU, RCOS, X
RGLU, and PCOU)
51 Least Cost Routing Area Codes X
*51 Station Memory Allocation to Store Caller ID and/or ANI Numbers on X
Abandoned/ Unanswered Calls
52 Least Cost Routing Code Exceptions for Specified Area Code X
*50 Caller ID or ANI Ground/Loop/Tie/DID Line Circuit Abandoned Call X
Number Store Station Owner Assignments
53 Least Cost Routing Schedule Assignments for LCR Plans X
54 Least Cost Routing Route Definition Tables X
55-0 Least Cost Routing Modified Digits Table (Delete) X
55-1~2 Least Cost Routing Modified Digits Table (Add) X
56 Least Cost Routing Station Group Assignments X
58-1 Attendant Console Overflow Timer X
Attendant Console Display Type, Answer Button Operation, and Call
58-2 - X
Waiting Tone
58-4 Attendant Console Answer Button Priority Assignments X
58-5 Attendant Console Overflow Destination Assignments X
59 Attendant Console Flexible Button Codes X
60-1 SMDR Data Output Options X
*60 BRI Assignment for Line/Station Operation X
60-2~7 SMDR Output/Account Code Digit Length X
60-8 Call Forward External (Remote Change, Security) ID Code X
*61 Analog Trunk Bearer Service X
*62 Non-ISDN Station Bearer Service X
*63 Timer for Sending Dialed Digits X

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Overview
Numerical Program Listing

:
g s HE
= o
2 Program Title .5 2|3 o
£ © ® | 8 <
S 2El55|& |5 9
2 8| 5|=|8|5|3 &
a Elo|la|lR|S|<|2 s
*64-1 Direct Inward Dialing Parameters X
*64-2 Number of DID/DNIS Digits for Trunk Groups X
*65 Call by Call Channel Group Assignment X
*66-1 Channel Group Number Parameters X
*66-2, Call-by-Call Trunk Group Codes and Network ID X
*66-4
*66-3 Channel Group/Trunk Parameters X
*66-5 Line Directory Number (LDN) Registration X
*66-6 LDN/Trunk Group to Channel Group Assignments X
*66-7 LDN/Trunk Group Assignments X
*67-1 Trunk Group Call Direction X
*67 Call Types for ISDN Trunk Group Supported X
*67 Call Types for ISDN Trunk Groups X
*67 ISDN Trunk Group Maximum Channel Reservation X
*68-1 Calling Number ID Presentation Parameters X
*68-2 Outbound CNIS Parameters X
69 Verified Account Codes X
*69-1 CNIS Presentation Parameters X
*69-2 Special Number Assignment X
70 Verified Account Code Toll Restriction Class Assignments X
71-0 DID/Tie/DNIS/ANI Lines X
71-1~3 DNIS Number and ANI Line Routing Assignments X X
71-4 DNIS Number and ANI Only Lines Voice Mail (VM) ID Assignments X
71-5 DNIS Number Name Display X
*71~*73 [DN] to [DN], Tie to [DN], and DID to [DN] Ringing Assignments X
72 DNIS Network Table Assignments X
74 System NT Button Lock Password X
76-1 TSIU, WSIU, RSIU, RSIS, and RMDS Port Assignments X
76-2 TSIU, WSIU, RSIU, RSIS, and RMDS Port Assignments X
771 Peripheral Options RSIU, RSIS, RMDS, IMDU, PIOU, PIOUS, and X
PEPU
77-2 Door Phone Busy Signal/Door Lock Assignments X
77-3 Night Ringing Over PIOU External Page Zones X
77.4 RSIU Open Architecture Inten‘age (OAl) Data Outp_ut Assignments X
(Caller ID/DNIS/ANI Open Architecture Output Options)
78 Ground and Loop Sta.lrt CO. Liqe Special Ringing Assignments, DISA, X
IMDU, RMDS, and Night Ringing Over External Page
79 Door Phone Ringing X
*79 Door Phone to [DN] Flashing Assignments X
80 Electronic and Digital Telephone Ringing Tones (CO Line Calls) X
1-5

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Overview
Numerical Program Listing

- 2 g
3 = c |3
£ ] o o
3 c =] o
- (&) -
4 Program Title - <= | @
£ © ® | 8
5 215585
5 S 5|22 |8 a2
=2 > 8|0 O
a Elo|n|Rf|S|c|2
*80 Call Forward Station Ring Assignment (Release 3.2) X
rod *oA * Ground/Loop Start/ CO Line to Directory Number Button LED Flash
81, *84, *87 . X
Assignments
81-89 Ground/Loop Start/CO Line/Station Auto Attendant, Attendant Console, X
and Distributed Hunt Group Ringing Assignments
90 Initializing Program 00~*99 X
91-1 Automatic PCB Recognition/Port Renumber X
91-2 Data Transfer from Temporary Memory to Working Memory X
91-9 System Initialization X
Initializing Speed Dial Numbers, VM ID Codes, Character Message
92 Memory Timed Reminders, Digital Telephone Volume, Called ID, ANI, X
and Call Forward Backup RAM
93 CO Line Identification X
97 Printing Program Data through SMDR X

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Alphabetical Program Listing

Overview
Alphabetical Program Listing

This alphabetical program listing gives you features/topics and the corresponding Strata DK
program numbers that relate to the topic

o
<
3
Feature or Topic Program Number Feature or Topic Program Number =
H
Account Codes 15, 70, 39, 69, 30, 60 Call Pickup 10-1,*15, %31, 39
03, 09, *09, 10-4, 11, Call Transfer with Camp-on 10-1
14-0, 14-1, *14-1, 14-2, *14-2,
ACD 14-3, 14-4, 14-5, 14-6, 14-8, 03, 10-3, 20, 39, *50, *51, *52,
14-9, 14-71,14-72,14-73,15, 17, Caller ID 59, 60-1, 77-4, (DK 14 only: 76-1,
18, 35, 39, 71-1~3 76-2)
Add-on Module *29 Camp-on 10-2, 31, *34, 37
Alarm Sensor 39 Centrex/PBX Compatible 42-0, 42-1~8, *45
All Call Voice Page 05, 10-2, 31, 39 Centrex Ringing Repeat 10-1
Alert Signal 39 CO/Centrex/PBX Feature 39, 42-0, 42-1~8
Buttons
Alternate Point Answer 10-1
CO Line Access 39, 40, 41
Amplified Conference 10-2. 10-3
(External) i CO Line Alpha Identification 93
ANI 10-3, 20, 39, *51, *52, 59, 60-1, CO Line Groups 16
71-0~5), 72, 77-4
CO Line Reseize Guard Time 10-1, 42-0
Attendant Console 03, 58-1, 58-2, 58-4, 58-5, 59
CO Line Queuing 05, 16
Auto Attendant (Built-in) 09, 10-3, 23~26, 78, 81~89
CO Line Ringing 78, *80, 81~89, *81, *84, *87
Automatic Busy Redial (ABR) 10-1, 16, 30, 39
Conferencing 10-1, 10-2, 10-3,15
Automatic Callback 05, 39, 10-2
Credit Card Calls (0 + dialing) 43, 60-7
Automatic Hold 35
Data Port/DIU Configuration 20, 21, 22, 39
Automatic Hold Recall 34
10-2, 78, 81~89, *80, *81, *84
DAY/NIGHT M e P ’ ’ ’
Automatic PCB Recognition 91 NG ode 87
Automatic Preference 32 Delayed Ringing *80, 82, 83, 85, 86, 88, 89
Automatic Release Hold/VM 15 Digital Telephone 03, 27, 30, 38, 39, 80, 92-5
Port
Direct Inward Dialing (DID) *09, 15,17, *17, 30, 71, 72
Background Music 05, 10-2, 19, 39
Direct Inward System Access
15, 10-1, 60, 78
Busy Override 05, 31 (DISA) ' T
Busy Station Transfer/Ringing 35 girect Station Selection 29-1~29-8, 39
uttons
Cabinet Type Identification *03
04, *04, *33, 39, 71-(0-3), *71,
Call Blocking (VM Ports) 31 Directory Number *72,*73,79, *79, 81-89, *81, *84,
*87
Call Forward Blocking with i
Handsfree 35 Directory Number Buttons 39
Call Forward External 05, 12, 15, 41, 60-8 DISA Code Revision 04, 05, 30, 40, 41
Call Forward Station Ring Distinctive Station Ringing 10-2, 80
. *80
(ground/loop start lines)
- Distributed Hunt 04,383,740, *7814(0*83) 81-89,781,
Call Forwarding (all types) 10-2, 36, 39, 40 » 87
Call Park Orbits *05, *37, 39, 58-4, 59 DKi Admin 771
1-7

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Overview
Alphabetical Program Listing

Feature or Topic

Program Number

Feature or Topic

Program Number

DNIS

12,17, 20, 60-1, 71-(0-5), 72,

03, 50-1, 50-2, 50-3, 50-4, 50-5,
50-6, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55-0, 55-1/2,

77-4
Do Not Disturb 39
Do Not Disturb Override 05, 30
Door Lock Control 39, 77-1,77-2

Door Phones

05,77-1,77-2,79, *79

Hs 56, 60-2,
60-3, 76-1

10-1,10-4, 16, *16, "42-1, "42-2,

ISDN 43-1~4, *44, *60, *61, *62, 63,

*64-1, *64-2, 65, *66-1~7, *67-
1~4, *68-1, *68-2, *69-1, *69-2

DSS Console Features

03, 28, 29-1~29-8, 10-2

Handsfree Answerback 17, 31
Hold/Park Recall Timing 34
Hunting, Station 10-2, 22, 33
Immediate Transfer with Soft

10-2
Key
Initialization (system 91-9, 91-1, 90
programs)
Initialization (system/personal 91-9, 92
memory)
Keystrips 38

Least Cost Routing

*45-2, *45-3, *45-4, 50~56

Liquid Crystal Display

DSS DKT/EKT 28
DTMF and Dial Pulse

Assignments 10-1, 15,30, 39
DTMF Receiver (QRCU3,

K5RCU, RRCS) Operation 03, 12,15
DTMF Signal Time, CO lines 10-1
(80/160 ms)

DTMF Signal Time, VM Ports 10-2
(80/160 ms)

DTMF Tone/No Tone/Padded 10-2
Tone Return

DTMF Continuous Tone a5
(2000-series DKT)

Emergency Numbers 44-91~93

Enhanced 911 (E911)

*11-0, *11-1, *11-2, *11-5, *11-6,
*11-8, *12, *13

Features 10-2, 35, 39
Logical Port Display/Change 01
RAM Memory Test 00 (Part 2)
Message Center 13, *32

Exclusive Hold

10-1

Executive Override

05, 10-2, 30

External Page Interface

10-2,77-1,77-3,78

Message Waiting/Flash 05, 10-2, 12, 35, 39
Microphone Control 30, 39
Modem Pool Port Assignment 20, 21
Music-on-Hold 771

Night Pickup Code 05

Night Ringing over External 77-1,77-3,78

Page

External Zone Paging 05, 77-1,77-3
Fixed Call Forwarding 36, 39
Flash Key Assignment 39
Flash Timing 12
Flexible Access Code N
Numbering 05,705
Flexible Button Assignments 38, 39
Flexible Directory Numbering 04, *04, 05, 39
Flexible Line Ringing

Assighment 81~89
Flexible PCB Slot

Configuration 91-9,91-1,03
Forced and Voluntary Account 15, 30, 60, 39
Codes

Group Paging 05, *30
Group Pickup *31

Night Transfer 29, 39,59,77-1,78
Night Transfer Lock *36, 39, 59, 74
Off-hook Call Announce 03, 30, 31, 39
On-hook Dialing 32
Outgoing Call Restriction 41
Paging-DKT/EKT (Also see

Group Paging and External 31, 39
Paging)

Password;-Remote 00
Programming

Pause Timing 12,39
PBX Access Code 42-1~42-8
PBX Backup 42-0

1-8

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Overview
Alphabetical Program Listing

Feature or Topic

Program Number

Feature or Topic

Program Number

Physical Port Display/Change 02 T1 Assignments *41,*42
Pooled CO Lines 16, 39 Tandem CO Line Connections 10-1, 15 o
<
Pooled Line Buttons 16, 39 Tenant Service *15, *36, 39, 77-3, 74 ‘21’
Pooled Line LED — No Flash 31 Tie Lines 03, 04, 15,17, 30, 37, 71, 72 g'
Port/Station Number 04 Toll Restriction 10-1, 30, 35, 41~48, *45-1~3
Assignment
Toll Restriction Override 10-1
Privacy/Non-Privacy 31, 30, 39
Toll Restriction Override Code 30
Privacy Override 10-2, 30, 31 Revision
RAM Test (see Memory Test) 00 (Part 2) Toshiba Proprietary VM 03, 10-2, 13, *32
Interface
Redial Last Number 39
Transfer Privacy 10-1
Remote Administration and .
Maintenance 00, 03,709, 77-1, 78 Traveling Class 44-1~8
Repeat Last Number Dialed 39 Traveling Class Code Revision 30
Ring Transfer 10-1, 37 Verifiable Account Codes 15, 30, 39, 60, 69, 70
Ringing Repeat 10-1 Verifiable Account Codes 30
Revision
Ring Tones 80
Voice Mail Interface 10-2, 31, 33, 39
Ring Flash Assignments *71~*73, 81~89, *81, *84, *87
Voice or Tone Signaling 05, 10-1, 10-2
Ringing Line Preference 32, 81~89
Volume Reset (Digital 92-5
RS-232 Interface 03, (41, 42, 43,7;?4), 20, 76, 77-1, Telephones)
Volume Set (Digital 57
Saved Number Redial 39 Telephones)
Security Code (CF-EXT.) 60-8 Voluntary Account Codes 39
Security Code (DISA) 05, 30, 60-6
Security Code (R. 00
Maintenance)
Slot Assignment 03
Software Version 00
Speakerphone Assignment 30
Speed Dial 10-1, 30, 39
Speed Dial Clear 92
Speed Dial Entry Timeout 10-3
Standard Telephone Options 10-2, 30, *34, 35
Station Class of Service 30, 31, *34, 35
Station Hunting (Data Calls) 22
Station Hunting (Voice Calls) 33
Station Message Detail
Recording (SMDR) 03, 60-1~60-7, 76, 97
Station-to-Station Volume 10-1
SMDI VM Interface 08,102,10-3, 13, 31, 732,740,

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Overview
How to Program a Strata DK System

How to Program a Strata DK System

Fill out the record sheets that are provided, then enter this data using a 20-button LCD digital
(DKT) or electronic (EKT) telephone. Strata DK enables you to enter data from an on-site or off-
site PC with Toshiba DKi Admin software. Toshiba highly recommends this easier method of

programming.

DK14/DK40i: the programming telephone must be any 20-button LCD DKT (or EKT, DK40i
only). The DKT must be connected to a Base KSU, PDKU, RDSU, QCDU, or KCDU digital port.
An EKT must be connected to a PEKU port.

DK424 and DK424i: the programming telephone must be a 20-button LCD DKT or EKT
connected to circuit 6 of a PDKU or PEKU installed in cabinet slot 11 and/or slot 12.

Note
DK4241.

Programming Section Layout

Each programming section within a chapter begins with the program’s number and title, followed
by processor and program type, initialized default, program sequence, then record sheets. A
program overview and additional program information are given after the record sheets

(see Figure 1-1).
Note

Program Overview

Brief description of program
function(s).

System Programs
Program 30 Station Class of Service

— Program 30 Overview

Program 30 enabl ables features for individual telephones at the station level. The following
text describes Pro LEDs.

Privacy Override, LED 1_
With Privacy Override enabled (LED 19 ON), a station can override calls and listen to a CO line

by pressing a common CO line button (not a [DN] button). You can set a warning tone
acy Override (see Program 10-2).

Number/Title ——

Program Sequence ——
Keystrokes for entering data
from system record sheets
follow a pattern, consisting of a
five-step process described and
illustrated in “Program
Sequence” on Page 1-13.

System Programs
Program 30 Station Class of Service

Program 30
Station Class of Service

Processor Type: DK14/DK40/DK424

Program Type: System
Initialized Default: LEDs 01, 05 and 07 for all ports

EE@E@-@@I-DDEB-@-E@I-E

SELECT = Station Logical Port Number(s) —T=___ ButtonsiLEDs

Record Sheet

Provides a list of available
features. The sheet is used to
record the assignment of
features or the operation of each
program. Each sheet provides
space to record data. This data
will be referred to when
programming the system.

Figure 1-1

2174

System Record Sheet Sample

Telephones connected to an RDSU or PESU cannot be used to program DK424 or

Some common program sections also include examples for your convenience.

Additional Program
Information

Additional details on the program
features that were given on the
system record sheet.

Processor Type

Gives the type of processor that is
compatible with the given program.
Be sure to read this information
before attempting to use a program
with your system application.

Program Type

Type of function the program
performs. Can be: In